

TEAM BRIEF  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

JACQUES BONHOMME,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,  
v.  
SHIFTY MALEAU,  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,  
and  
SHIFTY MALEAU,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,  
v.  
JACQUES BONHOMME,  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the District of Progress

---

BRIEF FOR SHIFTY MALEAU  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee and Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 2

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 3

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. BONHOMME IS NOT A PROPER PLAINTIFF TO MAINTAIN A CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BECAUSE HE IS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNDER RULE 17(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**..... 5

    A. PMI is the real party in interest under Rule 17(a) because any alleged harm has been suffered by PMI, and Bonhomme has failed to show that he has been personally “adversely affected.”..... 6

        1. If an injury in fact exists, the facts alleged by Bonhomme show an injury to PMI, not Bonhomme..... 6

        2. Bonhomme’s citizen suit is merely a front, or sham, for PMI’s competitive gain. .... 7

    B. Principles of res judicata prohibit Bonhomme from maintaining a suit where he is not the real party in interest..... 8

    C. Bonhomme failed to add PMI as a party. ..... 9

**II. AS A FRENCH NATIONAL, BONHOMME IS NOT A PROPER PLAINTIFF TO BRING A CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST MALEAU UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE HE IS NOT A CITIZEN AS REQUIRED BY THE STATUTE**..... 10

    A. Congress did not intend to deprive the term “citizen.” as used in 33 U.S.C. § 1365, of its fundamental meaning by defining “citizen” with the broader term “person” as defined in 33 U.S.C. § 1362...... 11

- B. When Congress has intended a particular statute to apply to foreign nationals, it has expressly provided for such applicability in the statute...... 14

**III. THE OVERBURDEN PILES ON MALEAU’S PERSONAL PROPERTY ARE NOT POINT SOURCES, AND THEREFORE ARE NOT REGULATED BY 33 U.S.C. § 1342 (NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM) ..... 14**

- A. Piles alone do not qualify as a point source under the statutory definition of 33 U.S.C. § 1311...... 15
- B. Storm water runoff is a nonpoint source as defined by the CWA and EPA regulations...... 17
- C. The waste piles are nonpoint source pollution, and therefore Maleau is not required to obtain a NPDES permit under 33 U.S.C. § 1342...... 21

**IV. DITCH C-1 IS NOT A “NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER THE CWA..... 22**

- A. The Ditch should be classified as a point source under the plain language of the CWA and a reasonable interpretation of such language. ..... 22
- B. Ditch C-1 cannot be considered a “navigable water” because it does not have a connection to traditionally, navigable-in-fact waters...... 25

**V. REEDY CREEK IS NOT A “NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER THE CWA..... 25**

- A. Reedy Creek cannot be a “navigable water” merely based on its interstate nature.... 26
- B. Waters such as Reedy Creek that have no connection to traditionally, navigable in-fact waters, cannot be considered “navigable waters.”..... 27
  - 1. Congress did not intend to exert its full commerce power in the CWA. .... 27
  - 2. SWANCC’s holding limits CWA jurisdiction beyond the “Migratory Bird Rule.” ..... 29
  - 3. Reedy Creek cannot be considered a navigable water based on its connection to the Wildman Marsh National Wildlife Refuge. .... 31

**VI. IF THIS COURT FINDS REEDY CREEK TO BE A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES, THEN BONHOMME IS IN VIOLATION OF 33 U.S.C. § 1342 FOR HIS FAILURE TO OBTAIN A NPDES PERMIT FOR HIS EFFLUENT DISCHARGE . 32**

A. Bonhomme is discharging a pollutant in violation of the CWA...... 33

B. A culvert is clear and unambiguous point source...... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) ..... 26

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 20

*Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.*, 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 15, 17

*BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.*, 511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... 28

*Caminetti v. U.S.*, 242 U.S. 470 (1917). ..... 27

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal*, 536 U.S. 73 (2002)..... 17

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*, 447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 11

*Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Defense Ctr.*, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 20, 21

*FERC v. Mississippi*, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 28

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 6, 7

*Jones v. United States*, 529 U.S. 848 (2000) ..... 28

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6

*Malat v. Riddell*, 383 U.S. 569 (1966)..... 11

*Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 5, 6

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... passim

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 13

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004)..... 33, 34

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 6, 7

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159  
(2001)..... passim

<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	passim

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	16, 17
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33, 34
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Farrell Constr. Co. v. Jefferson Parish, La.</i> , 896 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5, 9
<i>In re Signal Intern., LLC</i> , 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 159 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	18, 19
<i>Unification Church v. INS</i> , 762 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Earth Scis.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17, 34
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	11, 13

*Wieburg v. GTE Sw., Inc.*, 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 5, 9

*Worldcom, Inc. v. Graphnet, Inc.*, 343 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 3
